

H. WILLIAM BURGESS #833
2299C Round Top Drive
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96822
Telephone: (808) 947-3234
Fax: (808) 947-5822

PATRICK W. HANIFIN #2716
IM HANIFIN PARSONS, LLLC
1001 Bishop Street
Pacific Tower, Suite 2475
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone: (808) 585-0335
Fax: (808) 585-0336

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

EARL F. ARAKAKI, EVELYN C.)	CIVIL NO. _____
ARAKAKI, EDWARD U. BUGARIN,)	
SANDRA PUANANI BURGESS,)	PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF MOTION
PATRICIA A. CARROLL, ROBERT M.)	AND MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
CHAPMAN, BRIAN L. CLARKE,)	RESTRAINING ORDER AND
MICHAEL Y. GARCIA, ROGER)	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION;
GRANTHAM, TOBY M. KRAVET,)	
JAMES I. KUROIWA, JR., FRANCES M.)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
NICHOLS, DONNA MALIA SCAFF,)	MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
JACK H. SCAFF, ALLEN H. TESHIMA,)	RESTRAINING ORDER AND
THURSTON TWIGG-SMITH,)	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION;
)	
Plaintiffs,)	DECLARATIONS OF PLAINTIFFS;
v.)	1. EARL F. ARAKAKI;
)	2. EVELYN C. ARAKAKI;
BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO in his official)	3. PATRICIA A. CARROLL;
capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE STATE)	4. ROBERT M. CHAPMAN;
OF HAWAII, NEAL MIYAHIRA in his)	5. BRIAN L. CLARKE;
official capacity as DIRECTOR OF THE)	6. MICHAEL Y. GARCIA;
DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND)	7. ROGER GRANTHAM
FINANCE, GLENN OKIMOTO in his)	(CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)
official capacity as STATE)	
COMPTROLLER, and DIRECTOR OF)	HEARING:
THE DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING)	DATE: _____
AND GENERAL SERVICES, GILBERT)	TIME: _____
COLOMA-AGARAN in his official capacity)	JUDGE: _____

as CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES, JAMES J. NAKATANI, in his official capacity as DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, SEIJI F. NAYA, in his official capacity as DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM, BRIAN MINAAL in his official capacity as DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

State Defendants,

HAUNANI APOLIONA, Chairman, and ROWENA AKANA, DONALD B. CATALUNA, LINDA DELA CRUZ, CLAYTON HEE, COLETTE Y.P. MACHADO, CHARLES OTA, OSWALD STENDER, and JOHN D. WAIHE`E, IV in their official capacities as trustees of the Office of Hawaiian Affairs,

OHA Defendants,

RAYNARD C. SOON, Chairman, and WONDA MAE AGPALSA, HENRY CHO, THOMAS P. CONTRADES, ROCKNE C. FREITAS, HERRING K. KALUA, MILTON PA, and JOHN A.H. TOMOSO, in their official capacities as members of the Hawaiian Homes Commission,

HHCA/DHHL Defendants,

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and JOHN DOES 1 through 10,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	2
PARTIES	3
Plaintiffs.....	3
Defendants	3
STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Both HHCA and OHA rest on racial classifications.....	8
II. All racial classifications by any government are presumptively invalid. The burden of justification is on the State.....	9
III. The State has not shown, because it cannot show, it has a compelling interest in adopting or continuing the two programs which favor one race over others.....	11
IV. Nor does the Indian analogy apply.	
A. Under the Constitution, only members of federally recognized Indian tribes may be singled out. There is no tribe in Hawai'i to be regulated by Congress' power over Indian tribes. ...	12
B. OHA and DHHL are agencies of the State, not separate quasi sovereigns. Hawaiians are not a federally recognized tribe	18
V. Plaintiffs will likely succeed on the merits	20
VI. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm if their motion is denied.....	20
VII. The balance of hardships tips in favor of plaintiffs.....	27
VIII. Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Ahuna v. DHHL</i> , 64 Haw. 327 (1982)	8, 20
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972)	9
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	26
<i>Aliens and Denizens</i> , 5 Haw. 167 (1884)	15
<i>Arakaki v. State</i> , CV. NO. 514 HG-BMK.....	2, 7, 11, 13, 18, 19
<i>Barrett v. State of Hawaii</i> , CV. NO. 00-00645 DAE KSC.....	6
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	9, 11
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	10, 11
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	10
<i>Hyatt Corp. v. Honolulu Liquor Commission</i> , 69 Haw. 238.....	24
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....	26
<i>Lockheed Missile & Space Co., Inc. v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 1320 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	7
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	10
<i>Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 742 (N.D. Ind. 2000), aff'd sub nom. <i>Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 255 F.3d 342 (7 th Cir. 2001)	17, 19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	9
<i>Montoya v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 261 (1901)	17
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	12, 13
<i>Nagle v. United States</i> , 181 F. 141 (9 th Cir. 1911).....	18
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	26
<i>OHA v. State</i> , 96 Haw. 388, 31 P.3d 901 (2001)	23
<i>Personal Adm=r of Massachusetts et. al. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	9
<i>Price v. State of Hawai`i</i> , 764 F.2d 623 (9 th Cir. 1985)	17, 18
<i>Public Service Co. v. Town of West Newbury</i> , 835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) ...	2, 5, 6, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 29, 30
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	10
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	9, 25, 26
<i>State of Alaska v. Native Village of Venitie</i> , 856 F.2d 1384 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	16
<i>United Houma Nation v. Babbitt</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. Lexis 10095 (D. D.C. 1997)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	18
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313, (1978).....	16
<i>University of California Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	9
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	19
<i>Wong Foong v. United States</i> , 69 F.2d 681 (9 th Cir. 1934)	15
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964)	25

Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2 18
25 U.S.C. § 9 18
An Act to Provide for the Admission of the State of Hawaii into the Union, Act of
March 18, 1959 Pub. L. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 6, 7, 14
Annexation Resolution, Resolution No. 55 of July 7, 1898, 30 Stat. 750..... 15
Organic Act (Act of April 30, 1900, c 339, 31 Stat. 141 (2 Supp. R.S. 1141), § 4)..... 16
Pub. L. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993) 19
Treaty of Annexation (1897) 15

Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 83(e)..... 15
25 C.F.R. § 83.1 18
25 C.F.R. § 83.7(b)(1) 15, 18
25 C.F.R. § 83.7(e)..... 18

Hawai`i Constitutions

1864 Constitution of the Kingdom Art. 62 15
Hawai`i State Constitutions
Art. I, § 5..... 24
Art. XII § 5 9
Art. XII § 6 9
Art. XII, § 1 6
Art. XII, § 2 6
Art. XII, § 3 6

Hawai`i Statutes

§ 10-2 5, 6, 14, 21
§ 10-3 5, 21
§ 10-3(4)..... 25
§ 10-5 21
§ 10-6 21
§ 10-16 21
§ 26-17 4
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920..... 4, 5, 7, 14
§ 101 4
§ 201(7)..... 4
§ 201(a)(7) 20
§ 202 4
§ 204 4
§ 207 4
§ 213 4, 21
§ 214 4
§ 215 4
§ 216 4
§ 217 4
§ 219.1 4
§ 220.5 4

Hawai`i Statutes Cont'd

I Statute Laws of Kamehameha III, § 10 at 78, § XIV; 1859 15
I Statute Laws of Kamehameha III, § III, p.76, (1846) 15

Other Authorities

GORDON, MAILMAN & YALE-LOEHR, IMMIGRATION LAW AND PROCEDURE, § 92.04[3] (1999)
..... 15
LYDECKER, ROSTER: LEGISLATURES OF HAWAI`I 1841-1918 (1918)..... 15
THURSTON, FUNDAMENTAL LAWS OF HAWAI`I 243 (1904)..... 15
Van Dyke, *The Political Status of the Native Hawaiian People*, 17 YALE LAW & POLICY
REVIEW 95 (1998)..... 14
Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 2948.1
(1995)20

H. WILLIAM BURGESS #833
2299C Round Top Drive
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96822
Telephone: (808) 947-3234
Fax: (808) 947-5822

PATRICK W. HANIFIN #2716
IM HANIFIN PARSONS, LLLC
1001 Bishop Street
Pacific Tower, Suite 2475
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone: (808) 585-0335
Fax: (808) 585-0336
